
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 1 August 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
11.15 am or on the later arrival of the 
Committee. 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 25 July, 2019 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 4 July, 2019 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  

Public Document Pack



c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
(To Follow) 
 
 

4.2.  18/0779/FUL Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, LD8 
2EN 

 (Pages 17 - 62) 
 
 

4.3.  19/0519/FUL Corndon Manor, White Grit, Minsterley, Shropshire, 
SY5 0JL 

 (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 

4.4.  19/0633/FUL Nantmel C In W School, Nantmel, Llandrindod Wells, 
LD1 6EL 

 (Pages 75 - 106) 
 
 

4.5.  19/0537/FUL Land at Moelygarth Pumping Station, Laundry Lane, 
Moelygarth, Y Trallwng, Powys 

 (Pages 107 - 140) 
 
 

4.6.  19/0745/DIS Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown, SY16 4EJ 

 (Pages 141 - 146) 
 
 

4.7.  19/0812/FUL Trevithel Court, Three Cocks, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0RY 



 (Pages 147 - 160) 
 
 

4.8.  19/0815/CLP Welshpool High School, Gallowstree Bank, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 7RE 

 (Pages 161 - 166) 
 
 

4.9.  DIS/2018/0067 Llyswen, Powys, LD3 0YB. 

 (Pages 167 - 172) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 173 - 190) 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal. 
(Pages 191 - 194) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY 

HALL ON THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, G Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, 
E Vaughan, J Wilkinson, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor D Price advised that he would 
need to leave at midday for other Council business. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 June, 2019. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor J. Williams declared a prejudicial interest in the 
following applications: 
P/0505/FUL because his late father was a tenant of the applicant and he knows 
the applicant. 
19/0506/FUL because he knows the applicant and has had discussions about 
this site in the past, although not about this application. 

 
County Councillor G Jones declared a prejudicial interest in application 
18/0779/FUL as he has a similar “live” planning application with the same agent. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the updates 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor G Jones having declared an interest left the meeting room for 
the next application. 
 

4.2 18/0779/FUL Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, 
LD8 2EN 

 
Grid Ref:  E: 329203 N: 267049  
 
Valid Date:  17/10/2018  
 
Community Council: Presteigne Town Council 
 
Applicant:  Mr Wilding  
 
Location: Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, LD8 2EN 
 
Proposal:  Erection of a poultry unit and associated works  
 
Application Type: Full Application  
 
Mrs L Thomas spoke as an objector. 
Mr G Davies [Agent] and Mr R Wilding [applicant] spoke for the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application the conditions were those contained in the update report. 
 
In response to a question, the Built Heritage Officer advised that she considered 
that the removal of the incongruous conifers from the location and the 
replacement with native species would benefit the landscape.  In respect of the 
typography of the site, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the consultees 
had information about the site and none had raised any issues regarding 
drainage.   
 
The Highways Authority confirmed that the visibility splays from the farm track to 
the highway were adequate.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that in 
respect of the bridleway, the applicant had been advised that the right of way 
could not legally be obstructed until an application for a temporary closure had 
been processed and approved. 
 
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that in the 
officer’s judgement, sufficient information had been provided to consider the 
application and photomontages were not required.  Members considered that 
photomontages would provide information about the impact of the proposed 
development and the cumulative effect of such developments on the countryside. 
 

Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 

The Built Heritage Officer confirmed that with the mitigation agreed by the 
applicant and the recommended conditions she had changed her position and 
considered that there was no harm to the setting of the historic building.    
 
The Principal Planning Officer in response to questions advised that the manure 
management plan had identi
[...]
al Planning Officer advised that test holes had 
been dug and conditions were recommended requiring further investigations to 
be undertaken. 
 
County Councillor D Price left the meeting to attend other Council business. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to defer the application for officers to review the 
S106 contribution to the upgrade of the playing field.  This was put to the vote 
and lost. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
officers. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions and a S106 Agreement 
to secure the open space 
contribution, as set out in the 
report, which is filed with the 
signed minutes. 

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes. 

 
County Councillor J Williams having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting room for the next application. 
 

4.5 19/0506/FUL Mellowcroft, Llandegley, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 
LD1 5UF 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 314095 N: 261613 
 
Valid Date:   04/04/2019 
 
Community Council: Penybont Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Eddie McIntosh 
 
Location: Mellowcroft, Llandegley, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 

LD1 5UF 
 
Proposal: Erection of five agricultural buildings and associated 

works (retrospective) 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that there was an Enforcement Notice on 
the land.  She advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application the conditions were those contained in the Update report.  
 
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the 
Committee had to consider the application as presented.  She advised that 
conditions were recommended limiting the use of the buildings and removing 
permitted development rights.  The Solicitor reminded the Committee that it had 

Page 9



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 


[...]
17/10/2018 
 

Erection of a poultry unit and 
associated works 
 
Old Impton Farm, Mynd Road, Norton 
Presteigne,LD8 2EN 
 
Mr Wilding 
 
Update  
 

2. 19/0519/FUL 
 
Churchstoke Community  
 
 
E: 331772 N: 297412 
 
 
29/04/2019 

Change of use of a dwelling C3a to a 
care home C2 
 
Corndon Manor, White Grit, 
Minsterley 
 
Miss Bethan Davies  
 
Recommendation:  
Conditional Consent  

3. 19/0633/FUL 
 
Nantmel Community 
 
 
E: 303467 N: 266183 
 
 
16/04/2019 
 

Conversion of school to form a single 
dwelling, to include alterations to 
existing access and associated works 
 

Nantmel C In W School, Nantmel, 
Llandrindod Wells, LD1 6EL 
 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent  

Page 13

4



4. 19/0537/FUL 
 
Guilsfield Community 
 
 
E: 319866 N: 309680 
 
 
26/03/2019 
 

Installation of a replacement booster 
pumping station kiosk and 
parking/access area 
 
Land At Moelygarth  Pumping Station 
Laundry Lane, Moelygarth, 
Welshpool 
 
Severn Trent Ltd  
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent  

5. 19/0745/DIS 
 
Kerry Community 
 
E: 320376 N : 290839 
 
03/05/2019 

Full: Change of use of outbuilding into 
an engineering workshop (class B2), 
alterations to access and associated 
works 

 
Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown,  
SY16 4EJ 
 
Powys County Council  
 
Recommendation: 
Approval  

6. 19/0812/FUL 
 
Bronllys Community 
 
E: 315769 N: 236702 
 
24/05/2019 
 

Erection of agricultural building for 
storage of silage 
 
Trevithel Court, Three Cocks, Brecon 
LD3 0RY 
 
Mr David James  
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent  

Page 14



7. 19/0815/CLP 
 
Welshpool Community  
 
E: 323223 N: 308147 
 
07/05/2019 

Section 192 application for a lawful 
development certificate for a 
proposed development: external 
window replacement 
 

Welshpool High School, Gallowstree 
Bank, Welshpool, SY21 7RE 
 
Powys County Council 
 
Recommendation: 
Permitted Development 

8. DIS/2018/0067 
 
Bronllys Community  
 
E: 312840 N:238466 
 
09/04/2018 

Discharge of conditions 8, 9, 10 and 
11 of planning approval P/2016/0801 
 
Archdeacon Griffiths CIW Primary 
School Llyswen, Llyswen, LD3 0YB 
 
Powys County Council  
 
Recommendation:  
Approval 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

18/0779/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 329203 

N: 267049 

Community 
Council: 

 Presteigne Community Valid Date: 17.10.2018 

 
Applicant: Mr Wilding 
 
Location: Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, LD8 2EN  

 
Proposal: Erection of a poultry unit and associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 

 
 
Note: 
 
The following is the report which was considered by the Committee 
on 4 July, 2019.  The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the 
application to undertake a site visit.   
 
An update report will be provided next week. 
 
  

Page 17

4.2



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

18/0779/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 329203 

N: 267049 

Community 
Council: 

 Presteigne Community Valid Date: 17.10.2018 

 
Applicant: Mr Wilding 
 
Location: Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, LD8 2EN  

 
Proposal: Erection of a poultry unit and associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
Members are advised that the Local Member requested that this planning application be 
determined by the Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee.  
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Community Council 22nd Nov 2018 

The Town Council considered this application at its meeting held on 21st November. It has 

no objections to the application but would like to make the following comments - 

- Access: Residents have raised concern about the width of the access along Mynd Road 

given that many park on the side of the road, particularly at evenings and weekends. 

- Private Water Supply to Norton Manor 
[...]
TEED. CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED

PROMAP

LICENCE No: 10020449

0 25

SCALE BAR 1:1250

50 200100

0 10

SCALE BAR 1:500

20 10050

A - Footpath / Septic Tank 29/05/2019

B - Existing Landscaping 25/06/2019

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/0537/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 319866 

N: 309680 

Community 
Council: 

 Guilsfield Community Valid Date: 26.03.2019 

 
Applicant: Severn Trent Water Ltd 
 
Location: Land at Moelygarth Pumping Station, Laundry Lane, Moelygarth, Y Trallwng, 
Powys  
 
Proposal: Installation of a replacement booster pumping station kiosk and 
parking/access area 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
Reason for Committee determination 
 
The application site is within the ownership of Powys County Council (Highway 
Authority). 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
  

Natural Resources Wales (North) DPAS 12th Apr 2019 

We recommend that you should only grant planning permission if you attach the following 

conditions. These conditions would address significant concerns that we have identified 

and we would not object provided you attach them to the planning permission.  

Summary of Conditions  

Condition 1 - Dormouse: No ground clearance shall take place until a Reasonable 

Avoidance Measures Scheme (RAMS) for Dormice and other protected species, has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local Planning authority.  

European Protected Species (EPS)  

The Ecological Constraints Report dated 2nd November 2016 by MottMac, submitted in 

Page 107

4.5



 

 

support of the above has identified the presence of dormice in the area and we can 

confirm that we also have records of this species at the site. The report also stated that 

trees potentially affected by the proposal presented no roosting potential for bats, of 

which we have multiple records in the area.  

Bats, dormice and their breeding sit
[...]
83. Mesh laps shall be 380mm

minimum.

9. Refer to QES summary, Design Hazard Elimination and Management Record

(DHEMR) and Environmental Risk Assessment for further details of residual

risks.

62.5m 125m0

1:1250

A 06/06/16 First Issue MA AB RW

B Second Issue

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/0745/DIS 
 

Grid Ref: E: 320376 

N: 290839 

Community 
Council: 

 Kerry Community Valid Date: 03.05.2019 

 
Applicant: Powys County Council  
 
Location: Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown, SY16 4EJ,   

 
Proposal: Discharge of conditions 14 and 15 of planning consent 18/0922/RES in respect of a 

tree specification and hedgerow translocation method 
 
Application Type: Discharge of Condition 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application subject to consideration has been submitted Powys County Council. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
County Ecologist 24th Jun 2019 

Thank you for consulting me with regards to application 19/0745/DIS submitted to 

discharge condition 14 & 15 of planning permission 18/0922/RES which concerns 

development of 7 no. affordable dwellings and all associated works at Land Adjacent To 

Southeast Of Village Hall Sarn Newtown Powys. 

Condition 14 requires that: 

Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to commencement of development a detailed 

list of the standard tree species to be planted shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be undertaken 

in accordance with the details so approved.  

Condition 15 requires that: 

Prior to commencement of development a Hedgerow Translocation Method Statement 

including details regarding timings of works and aftercare scheme shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter 

Page 141

4.6



 

 

be undertaken in acc
[...]
mmittee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

DIS/2018/0067 
 

Grid Ref: E: 312840 

N: 238466 

Community 
Council: 

 Bronllys Community Valid Date: 09.04.2018 

 
Applicant: Powys County Council 
 
Location: Llyswen, Powys, LD3 0YB. 
 
Proposal: Discharge of conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 of planning approval P/2016/0801 
 
Application Type: Discharge of condition 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is Powys County Council 
 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-Contaminated Land Officer 17th June 2018 &13th April 2019 

Conditions 8, 9 and 11 have not been satisfied for the reasons specified below.  

1. The Implementation Plan has been changed since the original document. This appears 

to be to reflect changes the contractor has decided to implement at the time rather than 

what they had originally intended to? No discussion of changes has taken place with this 

officer until the works have been completed. The report is not signed or dated.  

2. Letter report Ian Farmers Associates, 8th March 2018. This letter outlines an 

investigation undertaken in the demolished school area of the site. A number of issues 

arise:  

 No comparison tables have been presented to demonstrate contaminants against 

assessment criteria;  

 The specific assessment criteria has not been stated?  

 A ‘residential without plant’ uptake has been adopted despite a ‘with plant uptake’ 

Page 167

4.9



 

 

being adopted in previous (phase 2) investigations?  

 It highlights exceedances at several locations for total TPH including 2850 mg/kg at 

TP12. However, there is no recognised assessment criteria for total TPH? Speciated TPH 

tests should have been undertaken, and certainly once total tests had shown elevated 

values;  

 BaP has also been identified at possible elevated levels;  

 Asbestos was recorded in TP15 – no explanation for its presence has been 

suggested?;  

 No explanation of why the contamination is present has been exp
[...]
 
overlooking or any other planning matter. 

Conclusions 

18. It is apparent from the evidence that the change of use of the appeal building is an 
integral part of the wider proposals required to facilitate the operation of the 
Appellant’s business from the wider site. Taking a piecemeal approach in respect of 
the individual buildings rather than a comprehensive scheme for the whole site has 
complicated the situation. Nevertheless on the evidence before me I find that the 
development would be detrimental to highway safety and the residential living 
conditions of the occupants of neighbouring properties by reason of noise and light. 

19. In reaching my decision I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 
5 of the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act). I consider 
that this decision is in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle 
through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Minister’s well-being 
objectives as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 

20. For the reasons given above, and having had regard to all other matters raised, the 
appeal is dismissed. 

 

K Sheffield 
INSPECTOR 

Page 194


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 18/0779/FUL Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, LD8 2EN
	18 0779 FUL map

	4.3 19/0519/FUL Corndon Manor, White Grit, Minsterley, Shropshire, SY5 0JL
	19 0519 FUL map

	4.4 19/0633/FUL Nantmel C In W School, Nantmel, Llandrindod Wells, LD1 6EL
	19 0633 FUL map
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	4.5 19/0537/FUL Land at Moelygarth Pumping Station, Laundry Lane, Moelygarth, Y Trallwng, Powys
	19 0537 FUL map

	4.6 19/0745/DIS Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown, SY16 4EJ
	19 0745 DIS map

	4.7 19/0812/FUL Trevithel Court, Three Cocks, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0RY
	19 0812 FUL map

	4.8 19/0815/CLP Welshpool High School, Gallowstree Bank, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 7RE
	19 0815 CLP map

	4.9 DIS/

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY 

HALL ON THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor E M Jones [Chair] 
 
County Councillors L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, G Jones, M J Jones, F H Jump, 
H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson, D H Williams, J Williams 
and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors K Lewis, I 
McIntosh, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk and G I S Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 July, 2019. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor G Jones declared a prejudicial interest in application 
18/0779/FUL because he has a similar “live” planning application with the same 
agent. 
 
County Councillor M J Jones declared a personal interest in application 
19/0519/FUL because he is a LEA Governor of Welshpool High School. 
  
 (b) County Councillor M J Jones requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Churchstoke Community Council where discussion had taken 
place of matters for the consideration of this Committee and in which he took no 
part. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

The Chair took the following application next to accommodate the public 
speakers. 

 
4.1 19/0633/FUL Nantmel C In W School, Nantmel, Llandrindod Wells, 

LD1 6EL 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 303467 N: 266183 
 
Valid Date:   16/04/2019 
 
Community Council: Nantmel Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mrs L Pearson 
 
Location: Nantmel C In W School, Nantmel, Llandrindod Wells, 

LD1 6EL 
 
Proposal: Conversion of school to form a single dwelling, to 

include alterations to existing access and associated 
works 

 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Planning Officer advised that further information had been received from the 
Community Group the previous afternoon and officers had not had the 
opportunity to consider this and share the information with the Agent.  In light of 
this Officers recommended the application be deferred. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to defer consideration of the application. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be deferred. To enable officers to consider 
the additional information 
received from the Community 
Group. 

 
 

4.2 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor G Jones having declared an interest left the meeting room for 
the next application and County Councillor J Wilkinson moved to the public 
seating area as he had not been present at the previous meeting where the 
application had been considered.  County Councillor F Jump moved to the public 
seating area as she had not participated in the site visit undertaken prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

4.3 18/0779/FUL Old Impton Farm , Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, 
LD8 2EN 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 329203 N: 267049 
 
Valid Date:   17/10/2018 
 
Community Council: Presteigne Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Wilding 
 
Location: Old Impton Farm, Mynd Road, Norton, Presteigne, 

LD8 2EN 
 
Proposal:   Erection of a poultry unit and associated works 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Chair advised that the Committee had undertaken a site visit prior to the 
Committee meeting.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the 
Committee was minded to approve the application the conditions were those 
contained in the update report.   
 
Concerns were raised by Members regarding the proposed removal of the 
conifer trees and it was considered that these, which seem to be near their end 
of life, should be left and felled when the latter occurred.  The Principal Solicitor 
reminded Members that the removal of the existing conifer plantation was 
recommended by the Built Heritage Officer in order to mitigate potential harm to 
the setting of the listed building as articulated within the Committee report.  In 
response, the Built Heritage Officer advised that she was happy for nature to 
take its course and would not object if the requirement to fell the trees once they 
had come to the end of their life and replace with native species planting was 
included within the landscaping scheme to be secured by condition 5. 
 
Members asked if there was a need for a bund utilising the earth dug from the 
site.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the landscaping plan in her 
opinion provided sufficient mitigation and therefore did not consider a bund to be 
necessary.  She also advised that due to the site levels, it was not anticipated 
that there would be surplus earth and the applicant intended to utilise this in the 
construction of the poultry development.   
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the update report. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting for ten minutes for officers to speak to a 
member of the public. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions, set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

signed minutes. 

 
County Councillors G Jones, F Jump and J Wilkinson resumed their seats in the 
Committee. 
 

4.4 19/0519/FUL Corndon Manor, White Grit, Minsterley, Shropshire, 
SY5 0JL 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 331772 N: 297412 
 
Valid Date:   29/04/2019 
 
Community Council: Churchstoke Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Miss Bethan Davies 
 
Location: Corndon Manor, White Grit, Minsterley, Shropshire, 

SY5 0JL 
 
Proposal:   Change of use of a dwelling C3 to a care home C2 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
Councillor G Frost, Churchstoke Community Council. 
Mrs S Brown spoke as an objector. 
Mr A Rose spoke as the Agent.  
 
In response to questions the Highways Authority advised that they had requested 
further information from the applicant regarding traffic movements.  They had 
reviewed this and advised that on average there would be no more traffic 
movements for the proposed usage compared to the current usage.  As a result 
they had not made any comments on the application. 
 
Comments were made about the proposed use of the dwelling and the impact of 
the potential users on the local community.  The Solicitor reminded the 
Committee that it should only consider planning issues and the management of 
the proposed facility was not an issue for the Committee.   
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application a recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
County Councillor F Jump asked that her vote against the application be 
recorded. 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

4.5 19/0537/FUL Land at Moelygarth Pumping Station, Laundry Lane, 
Moelygarth, Y Trallwng, Powys 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 319866 N: 309680 
 
Valid Date:   26/03/2019 
 
Community Council: Guilsfield Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Severn Trent Water Ltd 
 
Location: Land at Moelygarth Pumping Station, Laundry Lane, 

Moelygarth, Y Trallwng, Powys 
 
Proposal: Installation of a replacement booster pumping station 

kiosk and parking/access area 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Committee noted the update report. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.6 19/0745/DIS Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown, SY16 4EJ 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 320376 N: 290839 
 
Valid Date:   03/05/2019 
 
Community Council: Kerry Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location:   Village Hall, Sarn, Newtown, SY16 4EJ 
 
Proposal: Discharge of conditions 14 and 15 of planning 

consent 18/0922/RES in respect of a tree 
specification and hedgerow translocation method 

 
Application Type:  Discharge of Condition 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that conditions be discharged. As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.7 19/0812/FUL Trevithel Court, Three Cocks, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0RY 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 315769 N: 236702 
 
Valid Date:   24/05/2019 
 
Community Council: Bronllys Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr David James 
 
Location: Trevithel Court, Three Cocks, Brecon, Powys, LD3 

0RY 
 
Proposal: Erection of agricultural building for storage of silage 
 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.8 19/0815/CLP Welshpool High School, Gallowstree Bank, Welshpool, 
Powys, SY21 7RE 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 323223 N: 308147 
 
Valid Date:   07/05/2019 
 
Community Council: Welshpool Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location: Welshpool High School, Gallowstree Bank, 

Welshpool, Powys, SY21 7RE 
 
Proposal: Section 192 application for a lawful development 

certificate for a proposed development: external 
window replacement 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

 
Application Type:  Certificate of Lawfulness - Proposed 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the Certificate of Lawfulness  
be granted consent. 
 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
In response to comments the Planning Officer agreed to check the address on 
the application. 
 
 

4.9 DIS/2018/0067 Llyswen, Powys, LD3 0YB. 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 312840 N: 238466 
 
Valid Date:   09/04/2018 
 
Community Council: Bronllys Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location:   Llyswen, Powys, LD3 0YB. 
 
Proposal: Discharge of conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 of planning 

approval P/2016/0801 
 
Application Type:  Discharge of condition 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that conditions be discharged. As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 25 June 
2019 and 23 July 2019. 
 
The Committee noted that applications 19/0508/FUL [page 184] and 
19/0506/FUL [page 187] had both been considered by the Committee at the 
previous meeting. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 August 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the appeal in respect of application 18/0345/FUL - Penrhos Farm, Penrhos, 
Llansantffraid-ym-mechain, SY22 6QH.  The Committee noted that the Inspector 
had dismissed the appeal. 
 
The Committee noted that date of the next meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor E.M. Jones 
Chair 

 


